At June 30, 2020, the Town reported a total pension liability of $13,937.  The total pension
liability was measured as of December 31, 2019 based on a December 31, 2018 actuarial
valuation.  The total pension liability was then rolled forward to the measurement date of
December 31, 2019 utilizing update procedures incorporation the actuarial assumptions.  For the
year ended June 30, 2020, the Town recognized pension expense of $451.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension benefits will be recognized as pension expense, as follows:

There were no benefits and no administrative expenses subsequent to the measurement date are
reported as deferred outflows of resources.

Sensitivity of the Town’s total pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The following
presents the Town’s total pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.26 percent, as
well as what the Town’s total pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.26 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.26 percent)
than the current rate:

Deferred

Outflows of

Deferred

Inflows of

Differences between expected and actual experience $   224 $   13,640

Changes of assumptions 1,615 833

County benefit payments and plan administrative expense

made subsequent to the measurement date - -

Total $   1,839 $   14,473

1% Decrease

(2.26%)

Discount Rate

(3.26%)

1% Increase

(4.26%)

Total pension liability 16,053$   13,937$   12,107$

Year ended

June 30:

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

(a)

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

(b)

Amount recognized in

Pension Expense as an

increase or (decrease)

to Pension Expense

(a) - (b)

2021 528$   3,771$   (3,243)$

2022 528 3,771 (3,243)

2023 439 3,638 (3,199)

2024 163 3,107 (2,944)

2025 163 186 (23)

Therafter 18 - 18

Totals 1,839 14,473 (12,634)

TOWN OF VASS, NORTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Page 34

The plan currently uses mortality tables that vary by age, and health status (i.e. disables and
health). The current mortality rates are based on published tables and based on studies that
cover significant portions of the U.S. population.  The healthy mortality rates also contain a
provision to reflect future mortality improvements.

The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2018 valuation were based on the results of
an actuarial experience study for the period January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2014.

Total Expense, Liabilities, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to